

Ms. Ramandeep Kaur (95927-11487)

W/o Sh. Ajitpal Singh (S/o Sh.Ganda Singh) R/o Dashmesh Nagar, Bhawanigarh, District Sangrur

Public Information Officer

O/o Principal, S.U.S. Adarsh School, Bald Khurd, District Sangrur

Complaint Case No.: 1045 of 2018

Complainant

Respondent

Present: Sh. Ajit Pal Singh on behalf of the complainant. For the respondent: Sh. Lakhbir Singh (Superintendent) along with Sh. Jaspal Singh (Principal).

Versus

<u>ORDER</u>

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 26.11.2019.

2. Respondent, Sh. Lakhbir Singh handed over the attested copy to the representative of the

complainant, Sh. Ajit Pal Singh during the hearing.

3. On this, representative of the complainant, Sh. Ajit Pal Singh states that he is satisfied with the information but compensation cheque is still pending form the respondent PIO.

4. After hearing both the parties and examining the case file, it is observed that requisite

information has already been supplied and now this case is only pending for the compliance of order

regarding the compensation amounting Rs. 1,500/-, which was awarded to the complainant vide order dated 11.09.2019.

Respondent PIO is directed to comply with the previous order of the Commission dated 11.09.2019 regarding the compensation before the next date of hearing positively.

5. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on **28.01.2020 at 11:30 AM**.

6. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 07.01.2020

Sh. Sewa Ram S/o Sh. Uggar Sain House No. 351, Model Town, Phase II, Bathinda -151001 (70098-27603)

Versus

Public Information Officer O/o DEO (SE), Bathinda.

First Appellate Authority O/o DEO (SE), Bathinda.

Appeal Case No.: 1886 of 2019

Present: Sh. Madan Lal on behalf of the appellant. For the respondent: Sh. Maghi Ram (SA).

<u>ORDER</u>

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 26.11.2019. 1.

2. Respondent, Sh. Maghi Ram handed over the requisite information to the representative of

the appellant, Sh. Madan Lal during the hearing through letter dated 06.01.2020.

3. On this, representative of the appellant, Sh. Madan Lal states that incomplete information

has been supplied.

Respondent, Sh. Maghi Ram intimated the Commission that 80 pages have already been 4. supplied to the appellant, Sh. Mehr Chand and nothing is left to be supplied.

5. After hearing both the parties and examining the case file, respondent PIO is directed to file a reply in the shape of an affidavit to present before the Commission on the next date of hearing

positively.

6. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on 06.02.2020 at 11:00 AM.

7. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

(Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla) **State Information Commissioner**



Appellant

Respondent

Chandigarh 07.01.2020



Sh. Ranvir Singh (98724-02354) S/o Sh. Sukhdev Singh House No. 25, Street No. 19, Bhakhra Enclave, Patiala

Versus

Appellant

Public Information Officer O/o DEO (SE), Sangrur

First Appellate Authority (By Name) O/o DEO (SE), Sangrur

Public Information Officer (By Name) O/o DPI (SE),Punjab, SAS Nagar (Mohali)

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 2069 of 2019

Present: Nobody present.

ORDER

1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 26.11.2019.

2. Respondent PIO is not present for today's hearing but an email dated 06.01.2020 has been received from the respondent by the bench of undersigned comprising a letter signed by the appellant, Sh. Ranvir Singh stating that he has received the complete information from the respondent PIO and has no objection to close this case. This email is taken on record.

3. Appellant, Sh. Ranvir Singh is not present for today's hearing but an email dated 06.01.2020 has been received from the appellant stating that he has received the complete information. This email is taken on record.

4. As the information stands supplied, no cause of action is left in this case. Therefore, this instant appeal case is **disposed of & closed**.

5. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 07.01.2020



Sh. Jagshir Singh (81958-00345) S/o Sh. Gian Singh 9/20, Mandi Mullanpur, Ludhiana-141101

Versus

Public Information Officer (By Name) O/o BDPO, Block Sudhar, Ludhiana

First Appellate Authority O/o DDPO, Ludhiana

Appeal Case No.: 2257 of 2019

Respondent

Appellant

Present: Sh. Jagshir Singh, the appellant in person. For the respondent: Sh. Gurmeet Singh (PS).

<u>ORDER</u>

1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 26.11.2019.

2. Appellant, Sh. Jagshir Singh states that information relates with grants is still pending from

the respondent PIO.

3. On this, respondent, Sh. Gurmeet Singh assures that he will supply the information regarding

grants to the appellant by 04.01.2020.

4. After hearing both the parties and on the assurance of the respondent, respondent PIO is

directed to send the information to the appellant under the intimation to the Commission. Therefore,

no cause of action is left in this case. Hence, this instant appeal case is disposed of & closed.

5. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 07.01.2020

Sh. Kuljit Singh (84270-00652) S/o Sh. Harcharan Singh VPO Mahiraj Patti, Karam Chand, Tehsil Rampura Phul, District Bathinda

Versus

Public Information Officer (By Name) O/o DPI (SE), Mohali

First Appellate Authority O/o DPI (SE), Mohali

Present:

Appeal Case No.: 2365 of 2019

Sh. Kuljit Singh, the appellant in person. For the respondent: Sh. Maghi Ram (SA) and Ms. Surinder Kaur (SA).

ORDER 1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 26.11.2019.

2. Respondent, Ms. Surinder Kaur states that requisite information relates with 7, 8 and 9 has already been sent to the appellant. She added that no NOC certificates were received from the

School as per the DEO's written intimation which has been received in the office.

3. On this, appellant, Sh. Kuljit Singh states that information relates with point no. 7 and 9 is still

pending form the respondent PIO.

4. After hearing both the parties and examining the case file, another opportunity is given to the

respondent PIO to supply the information in connection with point no. 7 and 9 of the RTI application.

- 5. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on **06.02.2020 at 11:00 AM**.
- 6. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 07.01.2020

(Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla) State Information Commissioner

Appellant





Sh. Sachin Kumar (97000-02371) S/o Sh. Rakesh Kumar R/o Ward No. 4, Gaushala Road, Budlada, District Mansa-151502

Versus

Appellant

Public Information Officer

O/o Director General School Education, Punjab, Vidya Bhawan (PSEB), Block-E, 5th floor, Phase-VIII, SAS Nagar (Mohali)-160062

Public Information Officer O/o Director General School Education, Punjab, **Elementary Education** Vidya Bhawan (PSEB), Block-E, 5th floor, Phase-VIII, SAS Nagar (Mohali)-160062

First Appellate Authority O/o Director General School Education, Punjab, Vidya Bhawan (PSEB), Block-E, 5th floor, Phase-VIII, SAS Nagar (Mohali)-160062

Appeal Case No.: 2544 of 2019

Nobody on behalf of the appellant. For the respondent: Sh. Jagdeep Singh (SA).

<u>ORDER</u>

Present:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 26.11.2019. 1.

2. Respondent, Sh. Jagdeep Singh intimated the Commission that RTI application was transferred to all District Education Officers (SE), Punjab as information relates with all DEO's of the

Punjab.

3. Appellant, Sh. Sachin Kumar consecutively absent second time without any intimation to the Commission for today's hearing.

After hearing the respondent and examining the case file, it is observed that RTI application 4. is vague and appellant is advised to file a fresh RTI to the concerned official to collect the information. It is also observed that appellant did not bother to pursue this case on the previous hearing held on 26.11.2019 and today itself. Therefore, no cause of action is left in this case. Therefore, this instant appeal case is **disposed of & closed**.

5. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 07.01.2020

(Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla) **State Information Commissioner**



Sh. Darshan Singh Kang (94643-63290) (Anti Corruption Wing) Samrala, Ludhiana

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o Principal Secretary, Education Department, Punjab, Chandigarh

First Appellate Authority

O/o Principal Secretary, Education Department, Punjab, Chandigarh

Appeal Case No.: 3419 of 2019

Present:Nobody on behalf of the appellant.For the respondent: Sh. Anil Kumar (SA).

ORDER 1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 27.11.2019.

2. Respondent, Sh. Anil Kumar is present for today's hearing.

3. Appellant, Sh. Darshan Singh Kang is not present for today's hearing but an email dated

02.01.2020 has been received from the appellant by the bench of undersigned stating that he is unable to attend today's hearing. This email is taken on record.

4. After examining the documents placed on record, it is observed that appellant was advised to file a rejoinder before the Commission but appellant is not present today and he has not even mentioned anything regarding rejoinder in his email. I am of the considered view that supplied reply is sufficient and satisfactory. Therefore, no cause of action is left in this case. Hence, the instant appeal case is **disposed of & closed**.

5. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 07.01.2020 (Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla) State Information Commissioner

Appellant



Sh. Sadhu Singh (97802-17177) S/o Sh. Kirpal Singh, House No. 322, Friends Colony, Mandi Dabwali (Sirsa)

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o DEO (SE), Sri Muktsar Sahib

Public Information Officer

O/o Principal, Govt. Sr. Sec. School, Warring Khera, District Sri. Muktsar Sahib

First Appellate Authority

O/o DC, Sri Muktsar Sahib

First Appellate Authority

O/o Principal, Govt. Sr. Sec. School, Warring Khera, District Sri. Muktsar Sahib

Appeal Case No.: 3518 of 2019

Respondent

Present:

Nobody on behalf of the appellant. For the respondent: Sh. Jaspinder Singh (Lecturer-Political Science).

<u>ORDER</u>

1.

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 27.11.2019.

2. Respondent, Sh. Jaspinder Singh states that he has brought affidavit as per the previous

order of the Commission dated 27.11.2019.

3. Appellant, Sh. Sadhu Singh is absent for today's hearing without any intimation to the

Commission. He was also absent on the previous hearing held on 27.11.2019.

4. After hearing the respondent and examining the case file, respondent PIO is directed to send

the brought affidavit in original to the appellant through registered post. A copy of an affidavit by Ms.

Renu Bala, Principal dated 03.01.2020 is taken on record, which is satisfactory. Therefore, no

cause of action is left in this case. Hence, the instant appeal case is disposed of & closed.

5. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 07.01.2020

(Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla) State Information Commissioner

Appellant

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Diwan Chand (94649-77989) S/o Sh. Daulat Ram, Street No. 4, Sant Bhag Singh Nagar, Hoshiarpur

Versus

Public Information Officer O/o Commissioner, MC, Hoshiarpur

First Appellate Authority

O/o Commissioner, MC, Hoshiarpur

Appeal Case No.: 3564 of 2019 Sh. Diwan Chand, the appellant in person.

Sh. Diwan Chand, the appellant in person. For the respondent: Sh. Sunil Kumar (ATP).

ORDER

Present:

1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 27.11.2019.

2. Respondent, Sh. Sunil Kumar handed over reply to the appellant during the hearing. He

submits a reply vide letter no. 574 dated 06.01.2020 signed by him, which is taken on record.

- 3. Appellant, Sh. Diwan Chand states that he is satisfied with the supplied information.
- 4. As the information stands supplied, no cause of action is left in this case. Hence, the instant

appeal case is **disposed of & closed.**

5. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 07.01.2020

(Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla) State Information Commissioner

Appellant



Sh. Diwan Chand (94649-77989) S/o Sh. Daulat Ram, Street No. 4, Sant Bhag Singh Nagar, Hoshiarpur

Versus

Public Information Officer O/o Superintendent, MC, Hoshiarpur

First Appellate Authority

O/o Commissioner, MC, Hoshiarpur

Appeal Case No.: 3565 of 2019 Sh. Diwan Chand, the appellant in person.

Sh. Diwan Chand, the appellant in person. For the respondent: Sh. Sunil Kumar (ATP).

ORDER

Present:

1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 27.11.2019.

2. Respondent, Sh. Sunil Kumar handed over reply to the appellant during the hearing. He presented the original record before the Commission during the hearing.

3. Appellant, Sh. Diwan Chand states that he is not satisfied with the supplied information and

demanded the requisite information.

4. After hearing both the parties and examining the case file, another opportunity is given to the respondent PIO to go through the RTI application once again and file a proper reply before the Commission on the next date of hearing.

5. Both the parties are advised to represent this case in person or through their representative(s) on the next date of hearing to clear the facts positively, failing to which case will be decided on merit basis.

6. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on **11.02.2020 at 11:00 AM**.

7. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 07.01.2020 (Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla) State Information Commissioner

Appellant



Sh. Diwan Chand (94649-77989) S/o Sh. Daulat Ram, Street No. 4, Sant Bhag Singh Nagar, Hoshiarpur

Versus

Public Information Officer O/o Superintendent, MC, Hoshiarpur

First Appellate Authority

O/o Commissioner, MC, Hoshiarpur

Appeal Case No.: 3566 of 2019 Sh. Diwan Chand, the appellant in person.

Sh. Diwan Chand, the appellant in person. For the respondent: Sh. Sunil Kumar (ATP).

<u>ORDER</u>

Present:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 27.11.2019.

- 2. Respondent, Sh. Sunil Kumar handed over reply to the appellant during the hearing.
- 3. Appellant, Sh. Diwan Chand states that he is satisfied with the supplied information.
- 4. As the information stands supplied, no cause of action is left in this case. Hence, the instant

appeal case is disposed of & closed.

5. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 07.01.2020 (Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla) State Information Commissioner

Appellant



Sh. R.P. Gupta (94639-90768)

#738/41-A, Chandigarh.

Versus

Appellant

Public Information Officer O/o Chief Secretary, Mini Secretariat, Chandigarh

Public Information Officer

O/o Additional Chief Secretary, Govt. of Punjab, Department of Animal Husbandry, Punjab, Mini Secretariat, Sector-9, Chandigarh

Public Information Officer

O/o Director, Department of Animal Husbandry, Punjab, Livestock Complex, Sector 68, Mohali.

First Appellate Authority

O/o The Chief Secretary, Govt. of Punjab Mini Secretariat, Chandigarh.

Appeal Case No.: 3995 of 2018

Respondent

Present: Nobody on behalf of the appellant.

For the respondent: Dr. K.P.S. Pasricha (PIO), Sh. Jasvir Singh (APIO) along with Sh. Kuldeep Singh (APIO).

<u>ORDER</u>

1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 02.12.2019.

2. Respondent, Sh. Kuldeep Singh states that information was sent to the appellant through registered post dated 03.12.2019 as per the previous order of the Commission dated 02.12.2019.

3. Appellant, Sh. Rajesh Gupta is not present for today's hearing but an email dated 24.12.2019 has been received by the bench of undersigned vide Diary No. CIC/2152 dated 03.01.2020 stating therein baseless allegations on the bench of undersigned as well as to transfer this case. This email is taken on record.

4. After hearing the respondent and examining the case file, it is observed that respondent supplied the requisite information to the appellant to the best extent and conduct of respondents in this case is satisfactory. Therefore, no cause of action is left in this case. Hence, the instant appeal case is **disposed of & closed**.

5. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 07.01.2020



Sh. Amir Chand S/o Sh. Beli Ram, House No. 589, Street No. 2, Ram Vihar, PO Basti, Jodhewal, Raho Road, Ludhiana

Versus

Public Information Officer Cum Superintendent, O/o Deputy Commissioner, Jalandhar

Public Information Officer (By Name) DDPO, Jalandhar

First Appellate Authority

O/o Deputy Commissioner, Jalandhar.

Appeal Case No.: 383 of 2019

Present: Nobody on behalf of the appellant. For the respondent: Sh. Jashanjeet Singh (DRO-cum-PIO, O/o DC, Jalandhar).

<u>ORDER</u>

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 02.12.2019.

2. Respondent, Sh. Jashanjeet Singh states that reply has already been supplied to the appellant. He submits a self declaration signed by him dated 03.01.2020 along with copies of letter numbers, 2691 dated 11.09.2019 and 2759 dated 17.09.2019, which arte taken on record.

3. Appellant, Sh. Amir Chand is not present for today's hearing but an email dated 06.01.2020

has been received by the bench of undersigned requesting therein to adjourn this case. This email is taken on record.

4. After examining the documents placed on record, it is observed that this case was pending to

supply the requisite information from the respondent PIO, O/o DC, Jalandhar and submitted self declaration today is satisfactory. Therefore, no cause of action is left in this case. Hence, the instant appeal case is **disposed of & closed**.

5. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 07.01.2020

(Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla) State Information Commissioner

Appellant

Sh. Ram Tirath Saini House No. 587 - C, Sector 21, Panchkula - 134117. (95015-23111) ramtirathsaini@gmail.com

Versus

Appellant

Informatio

a fritten

Public Information Officer (Education 4 Branch) O/o Secretary, School Education, Punjab, Civil Secretariat -2, Sector 9, Chandigarh.

Complaint Case No.: 593 of 2019

Respondent

Present: Nobody on behalf of the complainant. For the respondent: Sh. Anil Kumar (SA)

ORDER This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 02.12.2019. 1.

Complainant, Sh. Ram Tirath Saini is not present for today's hearing but a letter no. 2. 18.12.2019 has been received from the complainant in the Commission vide diary no. 24455 dated 19.12.2019 stating that he is satisfied with the decision of filing charge sheet by the respondent PIO regarding the RTI application. He added that requisite information not required. This letter is taken on record.

3. Respondent, Sh. Anil Kumar is present for today's hearing.

4. After examining the documents placed on record, it is observed that complainant does not want to pursue this case further. Therefore, no cause of action is left in this case. Hence, the instant complaint case is **disposed of & closed**.

Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties. 5.

Chandigarh 07.01.2020



Sh. Kuldip Kumar Kaura, (98144-40385) Retd. Lecturer, #5-C, Phase 1, Urban Estate, Focal Point, Ludhiana.

Versus

Appellant

Public Information Officer O/o DPI (SE), Punjab, Mohali.

Public Information Officer/APIO Nodal Officer (RTI), DPI (SE), Punjab, Mohali

Deputy Director (By Name) Sh. Subhash Mahajan O/o DPI (SE), Punjab, Mohali

First Appellate Authority O/o DPI (SE), Punjab, Mohali.

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 1256 of 2019

Present: Sh. Kuldip Kumar Kaura, the appellant in person. For the respondent: Sh. Surinder Kumar (PIO) along with Ms. Babbanjeet Kaur

<u>ORDER</u> This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 02.12.2019. 1

2. Appellant, Sh. Kuldip Kumar Kaura states that he is not satisfied with the supplied information and information relates with point no. 6 is still pending from the respondent PIO.

He pointed out during the hearing that his letter dated 21.10.2019 (received in the Commission vide diary no. 20304 dated 21.10.2019) was not taken on record in the Order of the Commission dated 02.12.2019.

He also pointed out regarding the email dated 29.11.2019 sent by him was not taken on record in the Order of the Commission dated 02.12.2019.

He submits a copy of letter dated 21.10.2019 and a copy of an email dated 29.11.2019.

3. Respondent, Ms. Babbanjeet Kaur states that compensation cheque along with reply was sent to the appellant. She presented a copy of the supplied information during the hearing. She added that information in connection with point no. 6 relates with 14 districts.

4. After examining both the parties and examining the case file, it is observed that satisfactory reply and information has been supplied to the appellant as per RTI application and appellant is advised to file a fresh RTI application in connection with point no. 6 as requisite information relates with this point is voluminous in nature and not compiled at one place.

5. As appellant pointed out regarding his letter and email was not taken on record in the previous Order of the Commission dated 02.12.2019. Following observations are made:

In letter dated 21.10.2019 which was received in the Commission vide diary no. 20304 • dated 21.10.2019, nothing is mentioned regarding the hearing 02.12.2019. This letter received with the Subject: A/C-1256/2019 slated for hearing on 11/11/2019. Appellant

submitted today this same letter with an addition of dated 02.12.2019 below the 11/11/2019.

- Email dated 29.11.2019, which was sent on the email ID <u>psic25c@punjabmail.gov.in</u> instead of <u>psic25@punjabmail.gov.in</u> so this email was not received by the bench of undersigned.
- 6. In wake of above, no cause of action is left in this case. Hence, the instant appeal case is

disposed of & closed.

7. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 07.01.2020